
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Jem Duducu 

Councillor Duncan Flynn 

Councillor Raymond Graham 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor Manjit Khatra 

Councillor John Morse 

Councillor John Oswell 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 11 
JANUARY 2017 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Tuesday, 3 January 2017 

 Contact: Luke Taylor 
Tel: 01895 250693 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
Ci
[...]
isions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 136 Green Lane  
 
27501/APP/2016/3115 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Two x one-bed dwellings with 
associated parking, amenity 
space, refuse and cycle storage. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

9 - 26 
 

194 - 205 

7 1a Grove Road  
 
14379/APP/2016/3279 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Two storey, five-bed detached 
dwelling with habitable roofspace, 
associated parking and amenity 
space, involving demolition of 
existing bungalow. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

27 - 38 
 

206 - 217 

8 51 Weiland Road  
 
17990/APP/2016/3166 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Two storey detached dwelling with 
habitable roofspace and basement 
space involving demolition of 
existing dwelling. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

39 - 52 
 

218 - 227 

9 William Jolle Public 
House  
 
5564/APP/2016/3468 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Change of use of ground floor to 
Class A1 and installation of a 
replacement shopfront. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

53 - 70 
 

228 - 242 



 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

10 57 Copse Wood Way 
 
24862/APP/2016/4057 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Variation of condition 2 (approved 
plans) of planning permission ref: 
24862/APP/2015/3571 dated 
08/08/16 (Two storey, 5-bedroom, 
detached dwelling with habitable 
roofspace to include two front 
dormers, one rear dormer, integral 
garage, parking and amenity 
space involving demolition of 
existing detached dwelling) to add 
a third dormer window to the front 
elevation and re-position the two 
approved dormers. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

71 - 84 
 

243 - 249 

11 Cornersway Green 
Lane  
 
18414/APP/2016/3792 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Variation of condition No. 6 
(Attendance Numbers) of planning 
permission ref: 
18414/APP/2016/2486 dated 
07/10/2016 to increase enrollment 
numbers from 30 to 60 (Change of 
use from Use Class C3 
(Dwellinghouse) to Use Class D1 
(Non-Residential Institutions) for 
use as a children's day nursery 
with associated parking and 
landscaping.) 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

85 - 100 
 

250 - 262 

12 William Jolle Public 
House  
 
5564/APP/2016/3439 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Change of use of ground floor to 
Class D1 (Doctor or Dentist 
Practice) and installation of a 
replacement shopfront. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

101 - 116 
 

263 - 277 

13 3 Pembroke Road  
 
64711/APP/2016/1793 
 
 

West 
Ruislip 
 

Conversion of roofspace to 
habitable use with the inclusion of 
six rear rooflights, two front 
rooflights and four side rooflights 
to create one x one-bed self-
contained flat with associated 
amenity space. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

117 - 130 
 

278 - 288 



 

14 The Waters Edge, 
Reservoir Road  
 
1117/ADV/2016/91 
 
 

West 
Ruislip 
 

Removal of existing adverts and 
installation of: one internally 
illuminated post sign; three areas 
of non-illuminated signwriting; one 
internally illuminated Nameboard; 
one externally illuminated post 
sign; two non-illuminated transom 
signs; one externally illuminated 
sign; one area of externally 
illuminated signwriting; and, three 
non-illuminated post signs. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

131 - 142 
 

289 - 299 

15 178-182 High Street  
 
28388/APP/2016/3332 
 
 

West 
Ruislip 
 

First and second floor rear 
extension, conversion of roofspace 
to habitable use to include three 
front dormers, four side dormers 
and change of use from Use Class 
A1 (Retail) to Use Class C3 
(Residential) to create six two-bed 
and three one-bed self-contained 
flats, balustrade to rear to from 
communal terrace and alteration to 
bin/cycle storage. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

143 - 158 
 

300 - 308 

16 Quarterly s106 Monitoring Report 159 - 176 

This report provides financial information on s106 and s278 agreements in the North 
Planning Committee area up to 30 September 2016 where the Council has received 
and holds funds. 

 

PART II - Members Only 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or exempt 
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 
 

17 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 177 - 184 

18 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 185 - 192 

 

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee 193 - 308 



Minutes 

 

 

NORTH Planning Committee 
 
6 December 2016 
 
Meeting held at Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Jem Duducu, 
Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, Manjit Khatra (Labour Lead), 
John Morse and John Oswell 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Neil Fraser (Democratic Services Officer), Roisin Hogan (Planning Lawyer), James 
Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Neil McClellen (Major Applications Team 
Leader) and Syed Shah (Principle Highway Engineer)   
  

105. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 None. 
 

106. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

107. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 

 Resolved -  The minutes of the previous meetings held on 24 August, 13 September, 
4 October and 16 November 2016 were approved as a correct record. 

 

108. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None. 
 

109. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that items marked Part I would be heard in public, and those marked 
Part II would be heard in private. 
 

110. 54-56 PEMBROKE ROAD - 10793/APP/2016/2624  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Change of use of ground floor from a residential property (Use Class C3) to a 
mixed use comprising a Veterinary Clinic (Use Class D1) at ground floor and 1 x 
2 bed and 2 x 1 bed self-contained flats (Use Class C3) at first floor involving part 
two storey, part single storey rear extensions, demolition of element to side and 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

associated car parking including part of the rear garden. 
 
Officers introduced the report and highlighted corrections to the stated reasons for 
refusal and site plans, as set out in the addendum. 
[...]
g, the proposal before the Committee was for use as a car wash only. 
 
Members moved the officer recommendation, which was seconded, put to a vote, and 
unanimously agreed.  
 
Resolved - That the application was approved. 
 

120. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 16) 
 

 RESOLVED 
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed. 
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.25 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser Democratic Services on 01895 250692.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 

Page 7



  

remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 8



North Planning Committee - 11th January 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

136 GREEN LANE NORTHWOOD

Two x 1-bed dwellings with associated parking, amenity space, refuse and
cycle storage

16/08/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green 
[...]
 2 (approved plans) of planning permission ref:
24862/APP/2015/3571 dated 08/08/16 (Two storey, 5-bedroom, detached
dwelling with habitable roofspace to include 2 front dormers, 1 rear dormer,
integral garage, parking and amenity space involving demolition of existing
detached dwelling) to add a third dormer window to the front elevation and re-
position the two approved dormers.

07/11/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 24862/APP/2016/4057

Drawing Nos: 699/03 Rev.B (Block Plan)
669/11 Rev.E (Proposed Tree Protection Site Plan
669/15 Rev.A (Street Elevations Existing and Proposed
669/01 Rev.D (Proposed Site Plan)
Letter dated 05/11/16
669/02 Rev.E (Plans and Elevations

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission (ref: 24862/APP/2015/3571) was approved on 07/06/16 for the
demolition of the existing dwelling at 57 Copse Wood Way and the erection of a
replacement two storey, 5-bedroom, detached dwelling with habitable roofspace (to include
2 front dormers and 1 rear dormer), integral garage, parking and amenity space to the rear

This application seeks to vary that consent to include the provision of a third front former
window, including repositioning of the two approved front dormers.

The changes now sought would not detrimentally impact on the residential amenity of
neighbouring occupiers and they would have no significant impact on the visual amenities
of the surrounding area.

The proposal is considered to comply with current local, London Plan and national planning
policies relating to residential development and, accordingly, the application is
recommended for approval.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

HO1

HO2

Time Limit

Accordance with approved

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from
the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

1

2

2. RECO
[...]
llation of:
 One internally illuminated post sign; 

 Three areas of non-illuminated signwriting; 
 One internally illuminated Nameboard; 

 One externally illuminated post sign;
 Two non-illuminated transom signs;

 One externally illuminated sign;
 One area of externally illuminated signwriting;

Three non-illuminated post signs

05/10/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 1117/ADV/2016/91

Drawing Nos: Location Plan (1:1250)
122161 Rev. A Sheet 3 of 8
122161 Rev. A Sheet 4 of 8
122161 Rev. A Sheet 5 of 8
122161 Rev. A Sheet 6 of 8
122161 Rev. A Sheet 7 of 8
122161 Rev. A Sheet 8 of 8
122161 Rev. A Sheet 2 of 8
122161 Rev. A Sheet 1 of 8

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

Ruislip Lido comprises a large man-made reservoir surrounded by semi-natural woodland,
scrub and grassland habitat. It is managed as a recreational and educational facility for the
community, with visitor attractions including a miniature (narrow gauge) railway, a cafe, a
pub and a visitor's centre, plus associated WC facilities. It is largely surrounded by Ruislip
Woods National Nature Reserve (NNR) and Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI), which
it directly borders to the east, north and west. 

The application site itself comprises a Locally Listed Public House, The Waters Edge,
located on the western side of the reservoir. Reservoir Road, leading to Ruislip Lido's car
park runs along the western site boundary. Residential properties are located west and
south-west of the Public House.

The site falls within the Green Belt as designated in the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One -
Strategic Policies, as does the entire Ruislip Lido recreational area.

1. CONSIDERATIONS

1.1 Site and Locality

1.2 Proposed Scheme

05/10/2016Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 14

Page 131



North Planning Committee - 11th January 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Advertisement consent is sought for the removal of the existing adverts and installation of:
One internally illuminated post sign; Item 1
Three areas of non-illuminated signwriting; Items 2, 5 & 11
One internally illuminated Nameboard; Item 3
One externally illuminated post sign; Item 4
Two non-illuminated transom signs; Items 6 & 7 
One externally illuminated sign; Item 8
One area of externally illuminated signwriting; Item 9
Three non-illuminated post signs; Items 10, 12 & 13

1117/AA/92/0339

1117/ADV/2003/41

1117/ADV/2004/22

1117/ADV/2006/117

1117/ADV/2006/23

1117/ADV/2006/70

1117/ADV/2008/30

1117/AE/92/0312

1117/AF/92/0523

Ruislip Lido Reservoir Road Ruislip 

The Water'S Edge (Brewsters)  Reservoir Road Ruislip 

Waters Edge, Ruislip Lido  Reservoir Road Ruislip 

Waters Edge  Reservoir Road Ruislip 

Waters Edge, Ruislip Lido  Reservoir Road Ruislip 

Poors Field Adj. The Waters Edge Resevoir Road Ruislip Middx

Waters Edge  Reservoir Road Ruislip 

Ruislip Lido Reservoir Road Ruislip 

Ruislip Lido Reservoir Road Ruislip 

Erection of four barbecue pits

INSTALLATION OF INTERNALLY AND EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SIGNAGE

INSTALLATION OF INTERNALLY AND EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED BUILDING SIGNAGE AND
FREESTANDING DIRECTION AND TOTEM PANELS

INSTALLATION OF 3 EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED FASCIA SIGNS, 1 NON-ILLUMINATED
FASCIA SIGN AND 1 EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED FREE-STANDING POLE SIGN

INSTALLATION OF A FREE STANDING EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED PROMOTIONAL
DISPLAY UNIT (RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION).

ERECTION OF A 7 METRE FLAG AND FLAGPOLE TO DISPLAY THE GREEN FLAG AWARD

INSTALLATION OF 1 FREE STANDING NON-ILLUMINATED CAR PARK DIRECTION SIGN

Construction of bund wall to form peninsula as infill treatment to cover swallow holes

29-04-1992

03-07-2003

26-04-2004

30-03-2007

25-07-2006

05-12-2006

13-05-2008

29-04-1992

Decision Date: 

Decision Date: 

Decision Date: 

Decision Date: 

Decision Date: 

Decision Date: 

Decision Date: 

Decision Date: 

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

1.3 Re
[...]
sidents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

1117/ADV/2016/91

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 141



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 11th January 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

178 - 182 HIGH STREET RUISLIP 

First and second floor rear extension, conversion of roofspace to habitable use
to include 3 x front dormers, 4 x side dormers and change of use from Use
Class A1 (Retail) to Use Class C3 (Residential) to create 6 x 2-bed and 3 x 1-
bed self-contained flats, balustrade to rear to from communal terrace and
alteration to bin/cycle storage.

05/09/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 28388/APP/2016/3332

Drawing Nos: 15/3369/14
15/3369/10
Location Plan
15/3369/12
15/3369/11
15/3369/13

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Policy BE13 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)
states that development will not be permitted if the layout and appearance fail to harmonise
with the existing street scene, and BE19 states the LPA will seek to ensure that new
development within residential areas complements or improves the amenity and the
character of the area.

The scheme proposes to erect a first and second floor extension to the rear of the premises
and convert the roofspace to habitable use with the inclusion of dormer windows.  The
proposal is considered to be a large and visually intrusive addition, which fais to respect the
character and appearance of the existing building and the wider Conservation Area.  It also
fails to achieve suitable living conditions for future occupiers.

It is therefore recommended for refusal.

REFUSAL   for the following reasons:

NON2

NON2

Non Standard reason for refusal

Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposed first and second floor extensions with the con
[...]
 Extensions (December 2008)
Supplementary Planning Document HDAS: Accessible Hillingdon (January 2010)
National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012)

Liz Arnold 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 157



SL

Car Park

7

17

8

16
8

3

143

145
147

S
T
A

T
IO

N
 A

P
P

R
O

A
C

H

6

8c

14

15
6

48.5m

113

W
E

S
T

 E
N

D
 R

O
A

D

Car Park

12
6 1

Scout Hall

14
8

1a

6a

149

Kingsend

LB

49.4m

to

BRICKWALL LANE

161

1 to 6

El Sub Sta

R
E

G
E

N
C

Y
 D

R
IV

E

F
B

2a

Court

PRINCESS LANE

1 to 94

TCB

1

11

7

30 to 52

TCB

Kings Lodge

Car Park

Car Park

2
2

6

14
6 2

121

El Sub Sta

8

157

1

5

Surgery

2
 to

 2
0

2
8

Post

129

7

127

4

5

13
2

14
0

2

11

Bank

4
2b

C
h

e
y
n

e
 C

o
u

rt

8

5
4

7

3

6

2

9

CR

Ruislip Station

17
8

to
 1

82
123125

S
h

e
lte

r

Shelter

Shelter

5 to 9

Pembroke

House

(LU)

Pembroke

3

Lodge

14

12 ´

January 2017

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

178-182 High Street

West Ruislip

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

28388/APP/2016/3332

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 158



North Planning Committee - 11th January 2017
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Report of the Head of Planning and Enforcement

S.106/278 PLANNING AGREEMENTS - QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING 
REPORT

SUMMARY

This report provides financial information on s106 and s278 agreements in the North 
Planning Committee area up to 30 September 2016 where the Council has received 
and holds funds.

RECOMM
[...]


Page 229



Page 230



Page 231



Page 232



Page 233



Page 234



Page 235



Page 236



Page 237



Page 238



Page 239



Page 240



Page 241



Page 242



Page 243



Page 244



Page 245



Page 246



Page 247



Page 248



Page 249



Page 250



Page 251



Page 252



Page 253



Page 254



Page 255



Page 256



Page 257



Page 258



Page 259



Page 260



Page 261



Page 262



Page 263



Page 264



Page 265



Page 266



Page 267



Page 268



Page 269



Page 270



Page 271



Page 272



Page 273



Page 274



Page 275



Page 276



Page 277



Page 278



Page 279



Page 280



Page 281



Page 282



Page 283



Page 284



Page 285



Page 286



Page 287



Page 288



Page 289



Page 290



Page 291



Page 292



Page 293



Page 294



Page 295



Page 296



Page 297



Page 298



Page 299



Page 300



Page 301



Page 302



Page 303



Page 304



Page 305



Page 306



Page 307



Page 308

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 136 Green Lane - 27501/APP/2016/3115
	7 1a Grove Road - 14379/APP/2016/3279
	8 51 Weiland Road - 17990/APP/2016/3166
	9 William Jolle Public House - 5564/APP/2016/3468
	10 57 Copse Wood Way - 24862/APP/2016/4057
	11 Cornersway Green Lane - 18414/APP/2016/3792
	12 William Jolle Public House - 5564/APP/2016/3439
	13 3 Pembroke Road - 64711/APP/2016/1793
	14 The Waters Edge, Reservoir Road - 1117/ADV/2016/91
	15 178-182 High Street - 28388/APP/2016/3332
	16 Quarterly s106 Monitoring Report
	17 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	18 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

11 January 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Jem Duducu, 
Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, Manjit Khatra, John Morse and 
June Nelson

LBH Officers Present: 
Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor), Neil McClellen (Major Applications Team Leader), 
Manmohan Ranger (Transport Consultant), James Rodger (Head of Planning and 
Enforcement) and Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer)

121.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor John Oswell, with Councillor June Nelson 
substituting.

122.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

123.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017 were agreed 
as a correct record.

124.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

125.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that the items of business marked Part I would be considered in 
public, and items marked Part II would be considered in private.

126.    136 GREEN LANE - 27501/APP/2016/3115  (Agenda Item 6)

The application was withdrawn prior to the start of the meeting.



127.    1A GROVE ROAD - 14379/APP/2016/3279  (Agenda Item 7)

The application was withdrawn prior to the start of the meeting.

128.    51 WEILAND ROAD - 17990/APP/2016/3166  (Agenda Item 8)

The application was withdrawn prior to the start of the meeting.

129.    WILLIAM JOLLE PUBLIC HOUSE - 5564/APP/2016/3468  (Agenda Item 9)

The application was withdrawn prior to the start of the meeting.

130.    57 COPSE WOOD WAY - 24862/APP/2016/4057  (Agenda Item 10)

Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning permission reference 
24862/APP/2015/3571 dated 08/08/16 (Two storey, five-bedroom, detached 
dwelling with habitable roofspace to include two front dormers, one rear dormer, 
integral garage, parking and amenity space involving demolition of existing 
detached dwelling to add a third dormer window to the front elevation and re-
position the two approved dormers.

Officers introduced the report to Members, which sought to vary previous planning 
consent to include the provision of a third front dormer window, including responsibility 
of the two approved front dormers.

The Committee proposed and seconded the officer's recommendation. Upon being put 
to a vote, there were six votes in favour of the application and one abstention. 

 RESOLVED: That the application was approved. 

131.    CORNERSWAY GREEN LANE - 18414/APP/2016/3792  (Agenda Item 11)

Variation of condition No. 6 (Attendance Numbers) of planning permission 
reference 18414/APP/2016/2486 dated 07/10/2016 to increase enrolment numbers 
from 30 to 60 (Change of use from Use Class C3 (Dwellinghouse) to Use Class 
D1 (Non-Residential Institutions) for use as a children's day nursery with 
associated parking and landscaping).

Officers introduced the report which sought to increase enrolment numbers at the 
children's day nursery from 30 to 60, and highlighted the addendum. 

Members commented on the proposed parking arrangements, highlighting that four car 
parking spaces were highlighted for 13 members of staff, with another five spaces for 
parents to drop-off children. The Committee questioned where the remaining nine 
members of staff would be parking, and how that could impact on the surrounding area 
and traffic flow.

There were also concerns regarding access to the site and potential impact on traffic at 
rush hour, as well as the impact of adding children being dropped off near the site. 
Members also commented that by doubling the number of children enrolled, there may 
be more traffic, although it was difficult to know how many people would travel to the 
site by public transport or on foot.

Officers confirmed to the Committee that many pupils live in close proximity to the 



nursery, and there was scope for the applicant to reduce the number of cars using the 
site as part of the travel plan. Members also heard that Rickmansworth Road was wide 
enough to accommodate both parking and free flow of traffic. 

The Committee also discussed the impact of turning right into the site, which could lead 
to a traffic build-up when cars waited to turn, and there was concern that two cars could 
not pass eachother at the access point to the site. The Head of Planning and 
Enforcement confirmed that a full travel plan may help answer some of these 
questions, and Members agreed that a plan, as well as current accident data, and 
further information on the width of the access road and impact of a right turn into the 
site.

A motion to defer the application was then moved, to allow the applicant to provide the 
travel plan and further information. This was seconded, and upon being put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

 RESOLVED: That the application was deferred.

132.    WILLIAM JOLLE PUBLIC HOUSE - 5564/APP/2016/3439  (Agenda Item 12)

The application was withdrawn prior to the start of the meeting.

133.    3 PEMBROKE ROAD - 64711/APP/2016/1793  (Agenda Item 13)

Conversion of roofspace to habitable use with the inclusion of six rear rooflights, 
two front rooflights, and four side rooflights to create one one-bed self-contained 
flat with associated amenity space.

Officers introduced the application, which considered the conversion of the existing 
roofspace to provide one one-bed flat, and highlighted the addendum. 
Members heard that the rooflights were deemed acceptable due to the steepness of 
the roof and because they were obscured to the rear of the building, and, responding to 
questioning, officers confirmed that the height of the proposed dwelling was below the 
London Guidelines considered desirable for properties and there were no rooflights in 
nearby properties.

The Committee expressed concern that rooflights provided the only form of lighting in 
the dwelling and the building height was lower than the London Plan guidelines 
suggested. A proposal to refuse the application was then proposed citing the 
unacceptable living conditions proposed by virtue of a lack of natural light and the 
height of the dwelling. 

This proposal was seconded and unanimously agreed when put to a vote.

 RESOLVED: That the application was refused.

134.    THE WATERS EDGE, RESERVOIR ROAD - 1117/ADV/2016/91  (Agenda Item 14)

Removal of existing adverts and installation of one internally illuminated post 
sign, three areas of non-illuminated signwriting, one internally illuminated 
Nameboard, one externally illuminated post sign, two non-illuminated transom 
signs, one externally illuminated sign, one area of externally illuminated 
signwriting and three non-illuminated post signs.



Officers introduced the report which sought consent for the removal of existing adverts 
and installation of the replacement signage.

Members proposed, seconded and voted unanimously in favour of the officer's 
recommendation.

 RESOLVED: That the application was approved.

135.    178-182 HIGH STREET - 28388/APP/2016/3332  (Agenda Item 15)

First and second floor rear extension, conversion of roofspace to habitable use 
to include three front dormers, four side dormers and change of use from Use 
Class A1 (Retail) to Use Class C3 (Residential) to create six two-bed and three 
one-bed self-contained flats, balustrade to rear to form communal terrace and 
alteration to bin/cycle storage.

Officers introduced the report which proposal to erect a first and second floor extension 
to the rear of the premises, and convert the roofspace to habitable use with the 
inclusion of dormer windows. 

The Committee believed the proposal was not acceptable, and proposed, seconded 
and unanimously agreed the officer's recommendation when put to a vote.

 RESOLVED: That the application was refused.

136.    QUARTERLY S106 MONITORING REPORT  (Agenda Item 16)

Members noted the report that provided financial information on s106 and s278 
agreements in the North Planning Committee area up to 30 September 2016 where the 
Council has received and holds funds.

 RESOLVED: That the report was noted.

137.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 17)

RESOLVED:
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to 
reveal the identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that 
the authority proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue 
of which requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the 
public interest in withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing it (exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as 
amended).

138.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 18)

RESOLVED:



1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to 
reveal the identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that 
the authority proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue 
of which requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the 
public interest in withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing it (exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as 
amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.56 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


